
Parties The Texas ~lexican Railway Company 

i?mJYiC LW mm K0. 2016 

Award No. 1 

Case No. 1 

tc and 

Dispute Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way h?ployees 

statrrent Prior to his dismissal, Claiman tAquilarhadbem in the service of this 
of Claim: Carrier sore 35 years. On DeMer 7, 1976, Claimant Aquilar was working 

as Section Foremn on Extra Gang No. 3. 

Findings: The finds, after hearing upon the whole record and all evidence, that the 

parties herein are Czrier and Employee within the meantig of the Railway 

L&or Act, as amended, that this Board is duly constituted by Agrement 

dated August 23, 1977, that it has jurisdiction of the parties and the 

subject matter, and that the parties were given due notice of the hearings 

held. 

Clatiant was working as Section Foremn on Extra Gang No. 3 on December 7, 

1976. He received the following letter on Dscmber 8, 1976: 

"Cm Dxenber 7, 1976, a tamping machine under your supemision was struck 
by Train No. 7. 

You are hereby rerr>ved fran the service of the Texas N%ican Railway Colipany 
for violation of the following rules of the F&les and Regulations Governiiq 
Employees of the Maintenance of Way'md Structures l%par+mzntr 

ml 954 

TM 817-A 

m 43 

s/w. J. Stzndridge 
Roadrmster" 

A hearing was requested and granted as a result theteof. Claimant was 

adjudged guilty and advised that he was dismissed frcan service for viola- 

tion of the cited rules. 

'Ihe function of this Board is to act as awappellate My to determine 

whether due prxess as provided in thL - Agreemnt was accorded the Claixr 

ant, whether stificiant e\Ti&nce was adduced to su&mrt Carrier's cmn- 

elusions aqd whether the discip1ir.e &msed was 7mreasomble. 

%ere :iera no pro=dural errors -Lo~bx the Scard's rev&? of the case on 

its mrits. 
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The Board finds thattbarekias sufficientcoqetertevidence adduced 

including Claiman t's a&&ssions of Rule violations to support Carrier's 

wnclusions as to Clain?ant's culpability. The transcript reflects that ~~ 

Cl-t Fom was in &xge of three I4aintenance of Way on-track 

equiprentand their cr%s, oneofwhichii;3chines, theE1ect.m Tanping 

i%ckine,was struckby TrainNo. 7. Train No. 7 usually passes through 

the areahhere this MofWgangwasworkingbefore saidgeng starts to 

work. Cm i%ce&er 7, 1976, because of the Hours of Service Law, said train 

was runnhg late. Clainenttestifiedthathe receiveda train line-up, 

thathe assumedT?xinNo. 7hadpassed throughhis area, and thathe 

therefore had not provided flag protection for the~raachines working under 

his jurisdiction. Claimnt admitted that he had violated Rule 954. 

An alhnission of guilt leaves only the question of the discipline to be 

assessed for Cl&rant's negligence. Cl-t's service rewrd indicates .~ 

that this is the third seriousoffense; : Clatit~Forerran was dismissed as. 

such August 15, 1972, for leaving the east rrainline switch at Clarkwccd 

alignedandlocked for the sidingi.nsteadoftheMainLine. Hewas again 

dismissed, July 30, 1975, for raising themin tracknea.rClarkwccd four and 

one-half inches tso mu& within one rail length. Despite reflections of 

Clainant's poor judgrrent as a Forenan, Carrier offered to reinstate Claimnt 

on a leniency basis as a track laborer only -with his seniority and other 

rights not otherwise impaired. Cla&ent declined to accept this offer. 

The Board, in consideration of the fact that Clairrant has 35 years of faith- 

ful service, that he is only 56 years of age which raeans that absent a physi- 

cal disabilityheis ineligible forretir~tatthis timeandthatthis ~ 

record does not perxit the Board to reinstate Claimnt as a Foreman, will 

reinstate Claimnt as a track laborer with all seniority as a laborer 

vacation and other rights unimpaired. 

Because the decision rests solely with Carrier, the Board reaxz~ds to it 

&at Carrier, soire& in the future, again revienr Claimnt's record and 

give consideration to possibly using him as a Forezran. 

?xard: Claim dis,ws& of per firdings. 

Crder : Carrier is directed ti rrake this 
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